group health insurance contract, plan, or policy that provides prescription hormone therapy 11 

coverage and is delivered, issued for delivery, or renewed in this state shall provide reimbursement 12 

for dispensing covered prescription hormone therapy up to three hundred sixty-five (365) days at 13 

one time, unless the enrollee requests a smaller supply, the prescribing provider instructs that the 14 

enrollee shall receive a smaller supply, or the prescription hormone therapy is a controlled 15 

substance. If the prescription hormone therapy is a controlled substance, the health plan shall 16

[...]

provide reimbursement for the maximum refill allowed under state and federal law to be obtained 17 

at one time by the enrollee.  18 

(c) Nothing in this section prohibits a health plan from limiting refills that may be obtained 19 

in the last quarter of the plan year if a three hundred sixty-five (365) day supply of the prescription 1 

hormone therapy has already been dispensed during the plan year.  2 

(d) To the extent not otherwise prohibited under this section or state or federal law, health 3 

plans may apply drug utilization management strategies to prescription drugs covered under 4